Figure 9 below provides an operating cost summary converted to a cost per

thousand gallons of water sold.  Debt service is not consolidated because Graves District

and the legacy Milburn District would retain their respective capital debt components until

  Feasibility Study
 -29- Case No. 2021-00341

the amounts are extinguished.79  Incremental capital costs to support Graves District’s

assessment of Milburn District’s immediate capital needs are also not a component of the

analysis as neither the ultimate necessity of each item nor funding types have been

determined.  The analysis projects that, based on current costs, the consolidated unit

operating cost per thousand gallons would be $0.23 higher than Graves District’s current

costs and $4.27 lower than Milburn District’s current costs.

79 KRS 74.363(4) states in part that "[b]onded obligations of any district. . . secured by the revenue

of the systems . . . shall continue to be retired . . . from funds collected over the same area by the new
board of commissioners ...”

Figure 9

Shared Cost Summary (1)

Description Milburn Graves Total

Eliminating

Entries (2) Pro-Forma

Unit Calculations

Common Operating Costs 63,080$   2,215,325$   2,278,405$   (25,430)$   2,252,975$

Debt Service 4,878$   142,724$   147,602$   -$   147,602$

Gallons Sold 4,982 271,552 276,534 (7,947) 268,587

Cost Per Thousand Gallons

Average Common Cost Per Thousand 12.66$   8.16$   8.24$   8.39$

Average Common Cost Per 4,000 Gallons 50.64$   32.64$   32.96$   33.56$

Cost Per 1,000 Difference vs. Pro-Forma 4.27$   (0.23)$

(1) This is for cost comparison only.  The rate structure would be determined based on evidence presented

during a hearing and the Commission's final order.

(2) Milburn District water cost of $25,430 for purchases from Graves District and Graves District gallons sold to

[…]

https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/7-496
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/7-496
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/7-496
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/7-496
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/12-358
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/15-296
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/21-387
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/19010269
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/92-300
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/1-51
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/17-383
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/22-207
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/98-75
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/14-291
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/19-413
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/19010104
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/19010192
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/99-348
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/12-156
https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/21-374

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO COMMISSION FEASIBILITY STUDY OF THE KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00341  DATED

PRO FORMA 2022 CONSOLIDATING OPERATING COST SUMMARY

Description / Year

Milburn

District

Graves

District Total Impacts Pro-Forma

Operating Expenses

Purchased Water 25,430$   361,579$   387,009$   (25,430)$   361,579$

Other Expenses 34,964 1,678,242 1,713,206 1,713,206

Depreciation 2,686 336,786 339,472 339,472

Taxes Other Than Income 0 6,399 6,399 6,399

Pro Forma : Water Loss Surcharge Expenses 0 (165,495) (165,495) (165,495)

Total Expenses 63,080 2,217,511 2,280,591 (25,430) 2,255,161

Other Traditional Income / (Expense) Items

Interest Income ( ) 0 (2,186) (2,186) (2,186)

Other Income / (Expense) 0 (2,186) (2,186) 0 (2,186)

Common Costs (excluding Water Loss

Surcharge) 63,080$   2,215,325$   2,278,405$   (25,430)$   2,252,975$

MAY 31 2024

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX TO COMMISSION FEASIBILITY STUDY OF THE KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00341  DATED

MILBURN WATER DISTRICT SELECTED FIXED ASSET DETAILS

CASE NO. 2018-00314

16,152

5,425

11,940

962

1,868

36,347

MAY 31 2024

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2021-00341

*Graves County Water District
P. O. Box 329
301 East Broadway
Mayfield, KY  42066

*Graves County Water District
Graves County Water District
P. O. Box 329
301 East Broadway
Mayfield, KY  42066

*Donna Curtsinger